

\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ TEST.CAS. 19/2016  
RATANMALA JAIN

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Rahul Shukla and Mr. Bhuvan  
Ravindran, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI & ORS

..... Respondent

Through Mr. Akshit Mago, Proxy counsel for  
R-2 to 5

**CORAM:**  
**SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**  
% **31.05.2019**

IA No. 8465/2019 for extension of time for filing PF for service of  
Respondent no.6

Learned Proxy counsel for R-2 to 5 is present and accepts notice. It is stated that said respondents have no objection to the captioned IA. R-1 is State.

Through captioned IA petitioner is seeking extension of time for filing PF for service of R-6 who is stated to be resident of USA on ground that minimum 3 months time is required according to Office Memo of Ministry of Law and Justice. In view of above, captioned IA stands disposed off as allowed to the extent that time for filing of PF

is enlarged. Consequently date already fixed i.e. 01.08.2019 stands recalled and cancelled. IA stands disposed off.

Renotify for completion of service of R-6 through all permissible modes including authorised agency, if any on taking steps by the petitioner for 26.11.2019.

**SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 31, 2019**