

\$~4

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

TEST.CAS. 19/2016

RATANMALA JAIN

..... Petitioner

Through (Appearance not given)

Versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI & ORS

..... Respondent

Through Ms. Warishta Farasat & Mr. Bharat  
Gupta, Advs. for GNCTD

**CORAM:**

**SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **20.12.2019**

**Test Case 19/2016**

The matter is listed for completion of service of respondent no.6.

However it is pointed out by learned counsel for petitioner that the process to be served in US is now no longer forwarded through Ministry of Law and Justice but is now sent by the registry of the Hon'ble Court through the authorised agency named for the said purpose.

In view of above, issue fresh notice to respondent no.6 through all permissible modes including through authorised agency on taking steps by the petitioner, for 22.05.2020. It is also pointed out by learned counsel for petitioner that the DD previously deposited with the registry has now been lapsed. Accordingly and at request, same be

Contd.....2

-2-

returned to learned counsel for the petitioner and fresh FD be taken as per rules for the purpose of service of respondent no.6.

**SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**DECEMBER 20, 2019/ab**

***Click here to check corrigendum***