



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 19/2016
RATANMALA JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rahul Shukla, Mr. Ramandeep
Singh & Mr. Bachita Baruah Shukla,
Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Akash Jandial, Adv. for R- 2 to
5 (through VC).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

07.04.2026

1. After hearing learned counsel for the parties, following issues are framed:

(i) Whether the Will dated 04.08.2010 is the last and final Will of Late Niranjil Lal Jain & Late Ratanmala Jain?

(ii) Whether the executrix Kusum Jain has discharged the burden of proving the attestation of the Will dated 04.08.2010?

(iii) Whether the executrix Kusum Jain is entitled for grant of Probate to last and final Will of Late Niranjil Lal Jain & Late Ratanmala Jain dated 04.08.2010?

2. Put up before Joint Registrar on 28.04.2026 for completion of pleadings.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

APRIL 7, 2026/'JK'